of 25% issued share in Hackett for a total consideration of HK$222,500,000 by

issuing 404,545,454 Shares (“SRA Acquisition”). Completion of the SRA Acquisition

is conditional upon completion of the CVP Acquisition having occurred. The fair

value of the ordinary shares of the Company, determined using the published

price available at the date of the acquisition, amounted to HK$0.8 per share. Upon

completion of the SRA Acquisition, the difference between the consideration and the

derecognition of the carrying value of respective non-controlling interest of Hackett is

recognised in other reserve of the Company since changes in the Group’s ownership

interests in the Hackett do not result in a change of control. The acquisition was

completed on 29 March 2019.

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT 2019/20

22

12. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under

common control occurred on the Group’s results for the three months ended 30 June

2018 are summarised as follows:

For the three months ended 30 June 2018

As originally

stated Hackett Elimination As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 43,001 36,939 – 79,940

(Loss) profit before tax (24,529) 19,104 – (5,425)

Income tax credit (expense) 159 (6,255) – (6,096)

(Loss) profit for the period and total

comprehensive (expense) income

for the period (24,370) 12,849 – (11,521)

(Loss) profit for the period and total

comprehensive (expense) income

for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (23,233) 9,865 (4,736) (18,104)

Non-controlling interests (1,137) 2,984 4,736 6,583

(24,370) 12,849 – (11,521)

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   FIRST QUARTERLY REPORT 2019/20

23

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the reporting period, the Group is engaged in (i) the retail
sales and wholesales of a wide spectrum of wine products and other
alcoholic beverages in Hong Kong with a focus on red wine (the “Wine
Business”); (ii) the provision of auction of alcoholic beverages (the
“Wine Auction Business”); (iii) the provision of financial services (the
“Financial Services Business”); (iv) the provision of blockchain services
and cryptocurrency mining business in Europe (the “Blockchain